# PUBLIC HEARING AND BUDGET WORKSHOP, TOWN OF THURMAN OCTOBER 12, 2023

A meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Thurman, County of Warren and the State of New York was held at the town hall, 311 Athol Road, Athol, NY on the 12<sup>TH</sup> day of October 2023.

#### **BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:**

Debra Runyon Supervisor

- Randy Galusha Councilperson
- Ed Brown Councilperson
- Doug Needham Councilperson

#### **BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT:**

Charles Bills Councilperson

### ALSO PRESENT:

Cynthia Hyde Town Clerk

Supervisor Runyon called the meeting to order at 4:30 pm with the pledge to the flag.

#### **ROLL CALL**

### **OPEN PUBLIC HEARING:**

The public hearing on a local law to override the tax cap was opened at 4:35 pm.

#### **CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING:**

With no one desiring to be heard the public hearing closed at 4:36 pm.

## RESOLUTION 66-2023 RESOLUTION TO ADOPT LOCAL LAW #3 OF 2023 TO OVERRIDE THE TAX LEVY LIMIT

On a motion of Councilman Galusha, seconded by Councilman Brown, the following resolution was

ADOPTED Ayes 4 Runyon, Galusha, Needham, Brown Nays 0

**WHEREAS** the purpose of this law is to override the Town of Thurman's tax levy limit for fiscal year 2024, and It is necessary that the Town of Thurman be able to adopt a budget requiring a tax levy greater than the tax levy limit for fiscal year 2024 because of increased costs.

**WHEREAS** this local law is enacted pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 3-C (5) and is attached to this resolution for your review, be it

**RESOLVED** that the Town Board hereby overrides its tax levy limit for the fiscal year 2024 and is authorized to adopt a budget requiring a tax levy greater than that calculated according to General Municipal Law Section 3-C(3)(c), and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that this local law only applies to fiscal year 2024 and shall take affect upon filing with the Secretary of State.

#### TOWN OF THURMAN TAX LEVY LIMIT OVERRIDE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024 LOCAL LAW NUMBER 3, 2023

#### A LOCAL LAW TO OVERRIDE THE TAX LEVY FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024 IN THE TOWN OF THURMAN, WARREN COUNTY, NEW YORK TO BE KNOWN AS LOCAL LAW NUMBER 3, 2023, TAX LEVY LIMIT OVERRIDE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF THURMAN, WARREN COUNTY, NEW YORK AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Purpose. The purpose of this law is to override the Town of Thurman's tax levy limit

for fiscal year 2024. It is necessary that the Town of Thurman be able to adopt a budget

requiring a tax levy greater than the tax levy limit for fiscal year 2024 because of

increased costs.

Section 2. Statutory Authority. This Local Law is enacted pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 3-C (5).

Section 3. Tax Levy Limit Override. The Town of Thurman hereby overrides the tax levy limit for

fiscal year 2024 and is authorized to adopt a budget requiring a tax levy greater than

that calculated according to General Municipal Law Section 3-C (3)(c).

Section 4. When Effective. This Local Law applies only to fiscal year 2024 and shall take effect

upon filing with the Secretary of State.

#### **BUDGET WORKSHOP:**

The town board worked on the 2024 Town of Thurman Budget

**ADJOURN:** On a motion of Councilman Needham, seconded by Councilman Brown, the town board adjourned the meeting at 4:48 pm.

MOTION CARRIED Ayes 4 Runyon, Galusha, Brown, Needham Nays 0

Respectfully Submitted, Cynthia Hyde, Town Clerk October 19, 2023